Diluted earnings per share  (115,61)  43,80  61,55
Headline earnings per share  22,63  39,90  39,53
Diluted headline earnings per share  22,67  39,80  39,39

*	 Net of 361 396 896 (HY19 and FY19: 361 396 896) treasury shares

Net asset value per share and net tangible asset per share
Net asset value per share (excluding deferred tax and NCI)
(cents) 884,26 1058,81 1047,44
Net tangible asset value per share (excluding deferred tax,
NCI and goodwill and intangible assets) (cents) 884,26 953,07 943,93

Restatement
Re-presentation of changes in fair values on the statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income

In the prior period, changes in fair values were shown as one line item on the  statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income. In the restated comparatives, this line item was separated out into changes in
fair values of investment properties and changes in fair values of financial instruments to better represent the
operations of the Group. This change was applied retrospectively and the following line items were effected:

Figures in R’000s

Previously
reported

28 February
2019 Adjustments

Restated
28 February

2019

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Changes in fair values  155 291  (155 291) –
Changes in fair values of investment properties – 185 406 185 406
Changes in fair values of financial instruments – (30 115) (30 115)

22
Figures in R’000 Office Retail Industrial Specialised Head office Local International Total

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Investment properties  24 878 925  28 132 377  12 331 164  2 424 959 –  67 767 425  1 865 007  69 632 432
Properties under development  190 260  48 150  1 363 791 – –  1 602 201  1 304 613  2 906 814
Listed securities – – – –  68 058  68 058  697 085  765 143
Goodwill and intangible assets – – – – – – – –
Investment in associates and joint ventures – – – – – –  12 212 336  12 212 336
Loans receivable – – – –  1 299 087  1 299 087  807 187  2 106 274
Non-current assets held-for-sale –  42 000  31 604 – –  73 604  669 848  743 452
Properties held-for-trading – –  9 649  208 920 –  218 569 –  218 569
Property, plant and equipment  105 263 – –  29 137  52 021  186 421  3 581  190 002
Other assets  284 710  320 295  127 898  102 781  219 787  1 055 471  2 245 106  3 300 577

Total assets  25 459 158  28 542 822  13 864 106  2 765 797  1 638 953  72 270 836  19 804 763  92 075 599

Interest-bearing borrowings – – –  410 512  32 542 770  32 953 282  4 599 724  37 553 006
Interest-bearing borrowings at fair value – – – – – –  2 006 791  2 006 791
Other liabilities  571 372  612 448  183 917  106 029  1 141 913  2 615 679  2 028 072  4 643 751

Total liabilities  571 372  612 448  183 917  516 541  33 684 683  35 568 961  8 634 587  44 203 548

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Contractual rental income  1 520 193  1 803 618  763 372  174 922  419  4 262 524  296 363  4 558 887
Straight-line rental income accrual  158 023  13 200  56 172  (11 705) –  215 690 –  215 690
Investment income – – – –  19 758  19 758  23 399  43 157

Total revenue  1 678 216  1 816 818  819 544  163 217  20 177  4 497 972  319 762  4 817 734
Operating costs  (497 289)  (732 229)  (227 924)  (85 514) –  (1 542 956)  (98 527)  (1 641 483)
Administration costs – – – –  (113 861)  (113 861)  (100 026)  (213 887)

Net operating profit  1 180 927  1 084 589  591 620  77 703  (93 684)  2 841 155  121 209  2 962 364
Other gains – –  15 216  644  3 773  19 633  141 487  161 120
Changes in fair values  (682 387)  (454 411)  (186 256)  (613 692)  (171 844)  (2 108 590)  (317 999)  (2 426 589)
Amortisation of intangible assets – – – –  (314 279)  (314 279) –  (314 279)
Impairments (1 913 810) (2 883 662) (510 710) – (6 299)  (5 314 481)  (609 306)  (5 923 787)
Equity-accounted profit (net of taxation) – – – – – –  135 781  135 781

Loss before finance costs and taxation (1 415 270) (2 253 484)  (90 130)  (535 345) (582 333)  (4 876 562)  (528 828)  (5 405 390)
Interest income  8 665  4 108  2 147  (8 251)  495 675  502 344  16 552  518 896
Interest expense  (128)  (32)  (71)  (14 849)  (1 262 777)  (1 277 857)  (226 514)  (1 504 371)
Foreign exchange gains – – – – – –  (56 941)  (56 941)

Loss before taxation (1 406 733)  (2 249 408) (88 054)  (558 445)  (1 349 435)  (5 652 075)  (795 731)  (6 447 806)
Taxation – – – –  61 803  61 803  (20 965)  40 838

Loss for the period  (1 406 733)  (2 249 408)  (88 054)  (558 445)  (1 287 632)  (5 590 272)  (816 696)  (6 406 968)

Non-controlling interests – – –  121 983 –  121 983  (6 465)  115 518

Loss for the period attributable to Redefine Properties
Limited shareholders (1 406 733) (2 249 408) (88 054)  (436 462)  (1 287 632)  (5 468 289)  (823 161)  (6 291 450)

Segmental analysis
for the six months ended 29 February 2020

23

C
om

m
entary

R
esults

D
isclosure

Figures in R’000 Office Retail Industrial Specialised Head office Local International Total

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Investment properties  24 878 925  28 132 377  12 331 164  2 424 959 –  67 767 425  1 865 007  69 632 432
Properties under development  190 260  48 150  1 363 791 – –  1 602 201  1 304 613  2 906 814
Listed securities – – – –  68 058  68 058  697 085  765 143
Goodwill and intangible assets – – – – – – – –
Investment in associates and joint ventures – – – – – –  12 212 336  12 212 336
Loans receivable – – – –  1 299 087  1 299 087  807 187  2 106 274
Non-current assets held-for-sale –  42 000  31 604 – –  73 604  669 848  743 452
Properties held-for-trading – –  9 649  208 920 –  218 569 –  218 569
Property, plant and equipment  105 263 – –  29 137  52 021  186 421  3 581  190 002
Other assets  284 710  320 295  127 898  102 781  219 787  1 055 471  2 245 106  3 300 577

Total assets  25 459 158  28 542 822  13 864 106  2 765 797  1 638 953  72 270 836  19 804 763  92 075 599

Interest-bearing borrowings – – –  410 512  32 542 770  32 953 282  4 599 724  37 553 006
Interest-bearing borrowings at fair value – – – – – –  2 006 791  2 006 791
Other liabilities  571 372  612 448  183 917  106 029  1 141 913  2 615 679  2 028 072  4 643 751

Total liabilities  571 372  612 448  183 917  516 541  33 684 683  35 568 961  8 634 587  44 203 548

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Contractual rental income  1 520 193  1 803 618  763 372  174 922  419  4 262 524  296 363  4 558 887
Straight-line rental income accrual  158 023  13 200  56 172  (11 705) –  215 690 –  215 690
Investment income – – – –  19 758  19 758  23 399  43 157

Total revenue  1 678 216  1 816 818  819 544  163 217  20 177  4 497 972  319 762  4 817 734
Operating costs  (497 289)  (732 229)  (227 924)  (85 514) –  (1 542 956)  (98 527)  (1 641 483)
Administration costs – – – –  (113 861)  (113 861)  (100 026)  (213 887)

Net operating profit  1 180 927  1 084 589  591 620  77 703  (93 684)  2 841 155  121 209  2 962 364
Other gains – –  15 216  644  3 773  19 633  141 487  161 120
Changes in fair values  (682 387)  (454 411)  (186 256)  (613 692)  (171 844)  (2 108 590)  (317 999)  (2 426 589)
Amortisation of intangible assets – – – –  (314 279)  (314 279) –  (314 279)
Impairments (1 913 810) (2 883 662) (510 710) – (6 299)  (5 314 481)  (609 306)  (5 923 787)
Equity-accounted profit (net of taxation) – – – – – –  135 781  135 781

Loss before finance costs and taxation (1 415 270) (2 253 484)  (90 130)  (535 345) (582 333)  (4 876 562)  (528 828)  (5 405 390)
Interest income  8 665  4 108  2 147  (8 251)  495 675  502 344  16 552  518 896
Interest expense  (128)  (32)  (71)  (14 849)  (1 262 777)  (1 277 857)  (226 514)  (1 504 371)
Foreign exchange gains – – – – – –  (56 941)  (56 941)

Loss before taxation (1 406 733)  (2 249 408) (88 054)  (558 445)  (1 349 435)  (5 652 075)  (795 731)  (6 447 806)
Taxation – – – –  61 803  61 803  (20 965)  40 838

Loss for the period  (1 406 733)  (2 249 408)  (88 054)  (558 445)  (1 287 632)  (5 590 272)  (816 696)  (6 406 968)

Non-controlling interests – – –  121 983 –  121 983  (6 465)  115 518

Loss for the period attributable to Redefine Properties
Limited shareholders (1 406 733) (2 249 408) (88 054)  (436 462)  (1 287 632)  (5 468 289)  (823 161)  (6 291 450)

24

Segmental analysis
for the six months ended 28 February 2019

Figures in R’000 Office Retail Industrial Specialised Head office Local International Total

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Investment properties  25 368 759  27 683 324  12 314 487  2 608 888 –  67 975 458  3 110 676  71 086 134
Properties under development  244 232  247 415  1 236 889  240 840 –  1 969 376  2 559 097  4 528 473
Listed securities – – – –  406 728  406 728  877 621  1 284 349
Goodwill and intangible assets  1 913 810  2 883 662  510 710  60 888  345 707  5 714 777 –  5 714 777
Investment in associates and joint ventures – – – – – –  11 307 432  11 307 432
Loans receivable – – – –  1 446 030  1 446 030  875 946  2 321 976
Non-current assets held-for-sale  307 581  42 000  75 844 – –  425 425  29 983  455 408
Properties held-for-trading – –  95 628  428 131 –  523 759 –  523 759
Property, plant and equipment  100 947 – –  42 108  62 687  205 742  9 214  214 956
Other assets – – – –  1 025 367  1 025 367  708 523  1 733 890

Total assets  27 935 329  30 856 401  14 233 558  3 380 855  3 286 519  79 692 662  19 478 492  99 171 154

Interest-bearing borrowings – – – –  29 498 238  29 498 238  7 024 475  36 522 713
Interest-bearing borrowings at fair value – – – – – –  2 355 961  2 355 961
Other liabilities – – – –  2 387 040  2 387 040  1 005 062  3 392 102

Total liabilities – – – –  31 885 278  31 885 278  10 385 498  42 270 776

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Contractual rental income  1 409 725  1 693 046  710 689  135 376 –  3 948 836  194 762  4 143 598
Straight-line rental income accrual  17 636  30 937  68 448  (9 300) –  107 721  47 327  155 048
Investment income – – – –  63 842  63 842  32 499  96 341

Total revenue  1 427 361  1 723 983  779 137  126 076  63 842  4 120 399  274 588  4 394 987
Operating costs  (437 279)  (668 852)  (206 254)  (56 345) –  (1 368 730)  (71 150)  (1 439 880)
Administration costs – – – –  (135 586)  (135 586)  (42 756)  (178 342)

Net operating profit  990 082  1 055 131  572 883  69 731  (71 744)  2 616 083  160 682  2 776 765
Other gains – – – –  38 394  38 394  10 391  48 785
Changes in fair values  103 215  (190 871)  212 640  69 544  (605 422)  (410 894)  566 185  155 291
Amortisation of intangible assets – – – –  (31 428)  (31 428) –  (31 428)
Impairments – – – –  (5 544)  (5 544)  (194 009)  (199 553)
Equity-accounted profit (net of taxation) – – – – – –  155 353  155 353

Profit before finance costs and taxation  1 093 297  864 260  785 523  139 275  (675 744)  2 206 611  698 602  2 905 213
Interest income – – – –  405 602  405 602  67 361  472 963
Interest expense – – – –  (990 690)  (990 690)  (165 130)  (1 155 820)
Foreign exchange gains – – – – – –  138 241  138 241

Profit before taxation  1 093 297  864 260  785 523  139 275  (1 260 832)  1 621 523  739 074  2 360 597
Taxation – – – –  (18 249)  (18 249)  64 929  46 680

Profit for the period  1 093 297  864 260  785 523  139 275  (1 279 081)  1 603 274  804 003  2 407 277

Non-controlling interests – – – –  (31 127)  (31 127)  (3 310)  (34 437)

Profit for the period attributable to Redefine Properties
Limited shareholders  1 093 297  864 260  785 523  139 275  (1 310 208)  1 572 147  800 693  2 372 840

25

C
om

m
entary

R
esults

D
isclosure

Figures in R’000 Office Retail Industrial Specialised Head office Local International Total

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Investment properties  25 368 759  27 683 324  12 314 487  2 608 888 –  67 975 458  3 110 676  71 086 134
Properties under development  244 232  247 415  1 236 889  240 840 –  1 969 376  2 559 097  4 528 473
Listed securities – – – –  406 728  406 728  877 621  1 284 349
Goodwill and intangible assets  1 913 810  2 883 662  510 710  60 888  345 707  5 714 777 –  5 714 777
Investment in associates and joint ventures – – – – – –  11 307 432  11 307 432
Loans receivable – – – –  1 446 030  1 446 030  875 946  2 321 976
Non-current assets held-for-sale  307 581  42 000  75 844 – –  425 425  29 983  455 408
Properties held-for-trading – –  95 628  428 131 –  523 759 –  523 759
Property, plant and equipment  100 947 – –  42 108  62 687  205 742  9 214  214 956
Other assets – – – –  1 025 367  1 025 367  708 523  1 733 890

Total assets  27 935 329  30 856 401  14 233 558  3 380 855  3 286 519  79 692 662  19 478 492  99 171 154

Interest-bearing borrowings – – – –  29 498 238  29 498 238  7 024 475  36 522 713
Interest-bearing borrowings at fair value – – – – – –  2 355 961  2 355 961
Other liabilities – – – –  2 387 040  2 387 040  1 005 062  3 392 102

Total liabilities – – – –  31 885 278  31 885 278  10 385 498  42 270 776

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Contractual rental income  1 409 725  1 693 046  710 689  135 376 –  3 948 836  194 762  4 143 598
Straight-line rental income accrual  17 636  30 937  68 448  (9 300) –  107 721  47 327  155 048
Investment income – – – –  63 842  63 842  32 499  96 341

Total revenue  1 427 361  1 723 983  779 137  126 076  63 842  4 120 399  274 588  4 394 987
Operating costs  (437 279)  (668 852)  (206 254)  (56 345) –  (1 368 730)  (71 150)  (1 439 880)
Administration costs – – – –  (135 586)  (135 586)  (42 756)  (178 342)

Net operating profit  990 082  1 055 131  572 883  69 731  (71 744)  2 616 083  160 682  2 776 765
Other gains – – – –  38 394  38 394  10 391  48 785
Changes in fair values  103 215  (190 871)  212 640  69 544  (605 422)  (410 894)  566 185  155 291
Amortisation of intangible assets – – – –  (31 428)  (31 428) –  (31 428)
Impairments – – – –  (5 544)  (5 544)  (194 009)  (199 553)
Equity-accounted profit (net of taxation) – – – – – –  155 353  155 353

Profit before finance costs and taxation  1 093 297  864 260  785 523  139 275  (675 744)  2 206 611  698 602  2 905 213
Interest income – – – –  405 602  405 602  67 361  472 963
Interest expense – – – –  (990 690)  (990 690)  (165 130)  (1 155 820)
Foreign exchange gains – – – – – –  138 241  138 241

Profit before taxation  1 093 297  864 260  785 523  139 275  (1 260 832)  1 621 523  739 074  2 360 597
Taxation – – – –  (18 249)  (18 249)  64 929  46 680

Profit for the period  1 093 297  864 260  785 523  139 275  (1 279 081)  1 603 274  804 003  2 407 277

Non-controlling interests – – – –  (31 127)  (31 127)  (3 310)  (34 437)

Profit for the period attributable to Redefine Properties
Limited shareholders  1 093 297  864 260  785 523  139 275  (1 310 208)  1 572 147  800 693  2 372 840

26

Segmental analysis
for the year ended 31 August 2019

Figures in R’000 Office Retail Industrial Specialised Head office Local International Total

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Investment properties (including straight-line rental income accrual)  24 986 554  27 943 702  12 427 957  2 856 488 –  68 214 701  6 871 803  75 086 504
Properties under development  217 232  371 469  1 230 882 – –  1 819 583  1 734 095  3 553 678
Listed securities – – – –  178 248  178 248  759 040  937 288
Goodwill and intangible assets  1 913 810  2 883 662  510 710 –  314 277  5 622 459 –  5 622 459
Investment in associates – – – – – –  11 850 004  11 850 004
Loans receivable – – – –  1 301 772  1 301 772  610 196  1 911 968
Property, plant and equipment  105 096  4 –  32 677  54 903  192 680  2 831  195 511
Properties held-for-trading – –  56 549  395 334 –  451 883  -   451 883
Non-current assets held-for-sale  90 000  494 204  48 195 – –  632 399  449 260  1 081 659
Other assets – – – –  1 158 695  1 158 695  893 354  2 052 049

Total assets  27 312 692  31 693 041  14 274 293  3 284 499  3 007 895  79 572 420  23 170 583  102 743 003

Interest-bearing borrowings – – – –  30 718 206  30 718 206  7 944 766  38 662 972
Interest-bearing borrowings at fair value – – – – – –  2 522 723  2 522 723
Other liabilities – – – –  2 724 834  2 724 834  2 262 998  4 987 832

Total liabilities – – – –  33 443 040  33 443 040  12 730 487  46 173 527

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME
Contractual rental income  2 824 905  3 418 066  1 437 868  337 088 –  8 017 927  525 873  8 543 800
Straight-line rental income accrual  (32 420)  79 165  66 446  (19 487) –  93 704 –  93 704
Investment income – – – –  89 751  89 751  63 947  153 698

Total revenue  2 792 485  3 497 231  1 504 314  317 601  89 751  8 201 382  589 820  8 791 202
Operating costs  (854 230)  (1 342 247)  (393 744)  (134 470) –  (2 724 691)  (210 815)  (2 935 506)
Administration costs – – – –  (280 158)  (280 158)  (95 857)  (376 015)

Net operating profit/ (loss)  1 938 255  2 154 984  1 110 570  183 131  (190 407)  5 196 533  283 148  5 479 681
Other gains – – – –  72 912  72 912  40 619  113 531
Net changes in fair values  (415 357)  418 513  207 074  52 838  (1 107 772)  (844 704)  1 017 525  172 821
Amortisation of intangible assets – – – –  (62 856)  (62 856) –  (62 856)
Impairments – – – –  (103 794)  (103 794)  (303 559)  (407 353)
Net equity-accounted loss (net of taxation) – – – – – –  (315 972)  (315 972)

Profit/(loss) before finance costs and taxation  1 522 898  2 573 497  1 317 644  235 969  (1 391 917)  4 258 091  721 761  4 979 852
Interest income – – – –  915 574  915 574  146 254  1 061 828
Interest expense – – – –  (2 161 205)  (2 161 205)  (387 093)  (2 548 298)
Foreign exchange gains – – – – – -  44 115  44 115

Profit/(loss) before taxation  1 522 898  2 573 497  1 317 644  235 969  (2 637 548)  3 012 460  525 037  3 537 497
Taxation – – – –  (25 062)  (25 062)  (18 051)  (43 113)

Profit/(loss) for the year  1 522 898  2 573 497  1 317 644  235 969  (2 662 610)  2 987 398  506 986  3 494 384

Non-controlling interests – – – –  (49 532)  (49 532)  (102 959)  (152 491)

Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to Redefine Properties
Limited shareholders  1 522 898  2 573 497  1 317 644  235 969  (2 712 142)  2 937 866  404 027  3 341 893

27

C
om

m
entary

R
esults

D
isclosure

Figures in R’000 Office Retail Industrial Specialised Head office Local International Total

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Investment properties (including straight-line rental income accrual)  24 986 554  27 943 702  12 427 957  2 856 488 –  68 214 701  6 871 803  75 086 504
Properties under development  217 232  371 469  1 230 882 – –  1 819 583  1 734 095  3 553 678
Listed securities – – – –  178 248  178 248  759 040  937 288
Goodwill and intangible assets  1 913 810  2 883 662  510 710 –  314 277  5 622 459 –  5 622 459
Investment in associates – – – – – –  11 850 004  11 850 004
Loans receivable – – – –  1 301 772  1 301 772  610 196  1 911 968
Property, plant and equipment  105 096  4 –  32 677  54 903  192 680  2 831  195 511
Properties held-for-trading – –  56 549  395 334 –  451 883  -   451 883
Non-current assets held-for-sale  90 000  494 204  48 195 – –  632 399  449 260  1 081 659
Other assets – – – –  1 158 695  1 158 695  893 354  2 052 049

Total assets  27 312 692  31 693 041  14 274 293  3 284 499  3 007 895  79 572 420  23 170 583  102 743 003

Interest-bearing borrowings – – – –  30 718 206  30 718 206  7 944 766  38 662 972
Interest-bearing borrowings at fair value – – – – – –  2 522 723  2 522 723
Other liabilities – – – –  2 724 834  2 724 834  2 262 998  4 987 832

Total liabilities – – – –  33 443 040  33 443 040  12 730 487  46 173 527

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME
Contractual rental income  2 824 905  3 418 066  1 437 868  337 088 –  8 017 927  525 873  8 543 800
Straight-line rental income accrual  (32 420)  79 165  66 446  (19 487) –  93 704 –  93 704
Investment income – – – –  89 751  89 751  63 947  153 698

Total revenue  2 792 485  3 497 231  1 504 314  317 601  89 751  8 201 382  589 820  8 791 202
Operating costs  (854 230)  (1 342 247)  (393 744)  (134 470) –  (2 724 691)  (210 815)  (2 935 506)
Administration costs – – – –  (280 158)  (280 158)  (95 857)  (376 015)

Net operating profit/ (loss)  1 938 255  2 154 984  1 110 570  183 131  (190 407)  5 196 533  283 148  5 479 681
Other gains – – – –  72 912  72 912  40 619  113 531
Net changes in fair values  (415 357)  418 513  207 074  52 838  (1 107 772)  (844 704)  1 017 525  172 821
Amortisation of intangible assets – – – –  (62 856)  (62 856) –  (62 856)
Impairments – – – –  (103 794)  (103 794)  (303 559)  (407 353)
Net equity-accounted loss (net of taxation) – – – – – –  (315 972)  (315 972)

Profit/(loss) before finance costs and taxation  1 522 898  2 573 497  1 317 644  235 969  (1 391 917)  4 258 091  721 761  4 979 852
Interest income – – – –  915 574  915 574  146 254  1 061 828
Interest expense – – – –  (2 161 205)  (2 161 205)  (387 093)  (2 548 298)
Foreign exchange gains – – – – – -  44 115  44 115

Profit/(loss) before taxation  1 522 898  2 573 497  1 317 644  235 969  (2 637 548)  3 012 460  525 037  3 537 497
Taxation – – – –  (25 062)  (25 062)  (18 051)  (43 113)

Profit/(loss) for the year  1 522 898  2 573 497  1 317 644  235 969  (2 662 610)  2 987 398  506 986  3 494 384

Non-controlling interests – – – –  (49 532)  (49 532)  (102 959)  (152 491)

Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to Redefine Properties
Limited shareholders  1 522 898  2 573 497  1 317 644  235 969  (2 712 142)  2 937 866  404 027  3 341 893

28

Segmental analysis
Reconciliation of profit for the period/year to distributable earnings

Figures in R’000

Unaudited
February

2020
Unaudited

February 2019
Audited

August 2019

(Loss)/Profit for the period/year attributable to Redefine
shareholders  (6 291 450)  2 372 840  3 341 893

Change in fair value (net of NCI)  2 297 679  (135 950)  (50 364)

Straight-line rental income accrual (net of NCI)  (215 690)  (152 682)  (93 704)

Gain on disposal of subsidiary (net of NCI)  (139 854) – –

Amortisation of intangible assets  314 279  31 428  62 856

Impairments  5 923 787  199 553  407 353